### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1972** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 306

(By Mr. NEELEV)

PASSED FEBRUARY 25, 1972

In Effect IJJ/4 1 1972 Passage

306

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-6-72

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 306

(By Mr. Neeley)

[Passed February 25, 1972; in effect July 1, 1972.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one, five, six, seven, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty-one, twentytwo, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty and thirtyone, chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nine; to amend and reenact sections two and four of said chapter twentyseven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven; to amend and reenact section three of said chapter twenty-seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one; and to further amend said chapter twentyseven by adding thereto six new sections, designated sections eleven-a, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirtyfive and thirty-six, all relating to the change of the name of the criminal court of Harrison county to the "intermediate" court of Harrison county, the jurisdiction and salary of the judge of said court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one, five, six, seven, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty and thirty-one, chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nine, be amended and reenacted; that sections two and four of said chapter twenty-seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular

session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, be amended and reenacted; that section three of said chapter twenty-seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one, be amended and reenacted; and that said chapter twenty-seven be further amended by adding thereto six new sections, designated sections eleven-a, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five and thirty-six, all to read as follows:

#### INTERMEDIATE COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY.

#### §1. Court of limited jurisdiction established; name of court.

- 1 The court of limited jurisdiction heretofore established
- 2 in the county of Harrison, designated "The Criminal
- 3 Court of Harrison County" is hereby continued in and
- 4 for said county, to be held and presided over by a judge
- 5 elected or to be elected or appointed as provided by this
- 6 act, which court shall be designated and known as "The
- 7 Intermediate Court of Harrison County."

### §2. Jurisdiction concurrent with circuit court; in what cases and proceedings.

- I The said court, which is the same court originally
- 2 established by chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legisla-
- B ture, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nine,
- 4 but with its name and jurisdiction changed as in this act
- 5 provided, shall continue to have jurisdiction within the
- 6 said county of Harrison concurrent with the circuit court
- 7 of all felonies and misdemeanors committed within said
- 8 county of Harrison. Said court shall also have jurisdic-
- 9 tion concurrent with the circuit court of said county,
- .0 and shall have the supervision and control of criminal
- 11 proceedings before justices of said county, the mayor
- 12 of any incorporated city, town or village therein, by
- 13 appeal, mandamus, prohibition and certiorari, and shall
- 14 have concurrent jurisdiction with said circuit court of
- 15 bastardy proceedings, actions for the maintenance of
- 16 illegitimate children, adoption proceedings and all juve-
- 17 nile and other matters of which the aforesaid circuit court
- 18 of Harrison county was given jurisdiction by the general
- 19 laws of West Virginia or of which the court hereby estab-

lished may be given jurisdiction by such general laws. It 21 shall also have jurisdiction concurrent with said circuit court for the collection of all recognizances taken by said intermediate court and for the collection of all bonds taken by said intermediate court, or by the clerk thereof 25 in vacation, to secure the payment of judgments for fines 26 and costs rendered by said court, and for the collection 27 of all recognizances and bonds taken by the justices 28 of said county or the mayor of any incorporated city, 29 town or village in said county in relation to criminal 30 proceedings before said justices or mayor. The said court 31 shall also have jurisdiction concurrent with the circuit 32 court of said county in all matters set forth in articles 33 one, two, three, four, five, seven, eight and nine, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended.

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

49

50

51

52

53

54

56

57

58

59

The said court shall likewise have jurisdiction within said county of Harrison, concurrent with the circuit court of said county, in all actions of ejectment, and in all civil actions or proceedings, except where it shall appear from the pleadings that the matter or thing in controversy in any such proceeding or action, exclusive of interests and costs, exceeds in value the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars and all summary proceedings at law and any other manner of action or proceeding at law authorized by the general laws of West Virginia, as well as of appeals from judgments of the justices of said county when such appeals shall lie to the said court in the same manner and under the same regulations as provided in the general laws for appeals from justices; the approval of compromise by fiduciaries of liabilities where acting as guardian for an infant in accordance with the provisions of section seven, article five, chapter fortyfour of the code of West Virginia; concerning the transfer of securities the property of an infant in the name of a fiduciary in accordance with the provisions of section eight, article five, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia; direction to fiduciaries concerning moneys belonging to a minor in accordance with the provisions of section one, article six, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia; authority for investment by a fiduciary 61 when the beneficiary of trust funds is the property of 62 a minor in accordance with the provisions of section 63 three, article six, chapter forty-four of the code of West 64 Virginia; instruction of fiduciaries where minor is bene-65 ficiary of an estate or trust as provided in section four, article six, chapter forty-four of the code of West Vir-66 67 ginia; authorization of disbursements by guardians from 68 income and corpus of the estate of infant wards as pro-69 vided in section eight, article ten, chapter forty-four of 70 the code of West Virginia; sale of personal estate by 71 guardian in accordance with the provisions of section nine, article ten, chapter forty-four of the code of West 73 Virginia; proceedings between guardians and wards in 74 accordance with the provisions of section thirteen, article 75 ten, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia; the 76 approval of compromising an infant's claim for damages in accordance with the provisions of section fourteen, article ten, chapter forty-four of the code of West Vir-78 79 ginia; the transfer of property of nonresident infant to 80 foreign guardian in accordance with the provisions of section three, article eleven, chapter forty-four of the 81 82 code of West Virginia; the transfer of proceeds of sale 83 belonging to nonresident infant to foreign guardian in 84 accordance with section four, article eleven, chapter forty-four of the code of West Virginia; the approval 85 86 of the sale, lease, mortgage or deeding in trust of infants' 87 lands in accordance with the provisions of article one, 88 chapter thirty-seven of the code of West Virginia; re-89 lease of dower of an infant in accordance with the pro-90 visions of section nine, article one, chapter thirty-seven 91 of the code of West Virginia; all matters and causes com-92 ing within the purview of section two, article seven, 93 chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, commonly 94 known as "license to carry weapons."

95 Said court shall have general equity jurisdiction in 96 actions, causes, matters and proceedings before it within 97 its jurisdiction with power to grant injunctions and to 98 require and take recognizances.

The proceedings, modes of procedures, powers and jurisdiction conferred by law upon the circuit court of Harrison county in any and all said actions, causes, matters

- 102 and proceedings, are hereby conferred upon and shall 103 be exercised by said court.
- 104 The judge of said court shall have the same powers in
- 105 vacation as to any and all of said actions, causes, matters
- 106 and proceedings that are conferred upon the judge of
- 107 the circuit court of said county.

#### §3. Election, qualifications and term of judge.

- 1 The judge of the aforesaid criminal court of Harrison
- 2 county elected at the general election held in this state
- 3 on the Tuesday after the first Monday in November, one
- 4 thousand nine hundred sixty-eight, shall hold his office
- 5 as judge of said court and of the court hereby established
- 6 for the term of eight years from the first day of January,
- 7 one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine, and until his suc-
- 8 cessor is duly elected and qualified; and at the general
- 9 election in this state to be held on the Tuesday after the
- 10 first Monday in November, one thousand nine hundred
- 11 seventy-six, and every eight years thereafter, there shall
- 12 be elected by the legal voters of said county a judge of
- 13 the intermediate court of Harrison county. He shall be
- in the intermediate court of farition county. He shall be
- 14 disqualified from practicing law in all courts of this state
- 15 during his continuance in office, and preside over said
- 16 court for the term of eight years from the first day of
- 17 January succeeding said election, and shall be, except as
- 18 to jurisdiction, subject to the laws in force governing
- 19 circuit judges.

#### §4. Salary of judge.

- 1 The judge of the intermediate court of Harrison county,
- 2 West Virginia, shall receive for his services a salary of
- 3 twenty thousand dollars per year; said amount to be paid
- 4 in twelve equal monthly installments from year to year
- 5 by the county court of said county, out of funds of said
- 6 county, in the manner provided by statute.

### §5. What powers and jurisdiction conferred on court, etc.; power of judge in vacation as to felonies, etc.

- 1 The powers and jurisdiction conferred upon the circuit
- 2 courts in the trial of criminal and civil cases and pro-
- 3 ceedings and modes of procedure authorized therein,
- 4 within the county of Harrison, are hereby conferred upon,

- 5 and shall be exercised by said intermediate court of
- 6 Harrison county. And the judge of said intermediate
- 7 court shall have the same powers in vacation as to
- 8 felonies, misdemeanors and other offenses committed in
- 9 the said county of Harrison that are conferred upon the
- 10 judge of the circuit court of said county.

#### §6. Jurisdiction is presumed, unless contrary appears.

- 1 It shall not be necessary for any cause or proceeding in
- 2 said intermediate court that the facts authorizing it to
- 3 take jurisdiction of the case or proceeding shall be set
- 4 forth upon the record, but jurisdiction shall be presumed
- 5 unless the contrary plainly appears from the record.

#### §7. May punish for contempt.

- The said intermediate court shall have the same powers
- 2 to punish for contempt as are conferred upon the circuit
- 3 court by law.

#### §9. Grand jury for each term.

- 1 The said intermediate court shall impanel a grand jury
- 2 at each term thereof, and said court, or the judge thereof
- 3 may, in his discretion, order a grand jury to be drawn or
- 4 summoned to attend at any special or adjourned term of
- 5 said court. Such grand jury may consider any offense
- 6 against the laws committed within said county of Har-
- 7 rison, whether the same shall have been committed be-
- 8 fore the next preceding term of the court or not, and
- 9 whether the accused shall have been held for trial or not,
- 10 prior to the next preceding regular term, and all the pro-
- 11 visions of chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia,
- 12 in regard to grand juries in the circuit court, shall apply,
- 13 so far as applicable, to the grand juries in said inter-
- 14 mediate court. The grand and petit juries serving in said
- 15 court shall be chosen and impaneled in the same manner
- 16 as they are chosen and impaneled by law in the circuit
- 17 court, and shall receive the same compensation as said
- 18 jurors in the circuit court.

#### §10. Clerk of circuit court is clerk of intermediate court.

- 1 The clerk of the circuit court of Harrison county shall
- 2 be ex officio clerk of said intermediate court and perform

the duties thereof, and shall receive the same fees as are allowed by law, for similar services, to the clerk of the circuit court; and, in the discharge of his duties as clerk of the intermediate court, he shall be subject to all statutes relating to the clerk of the circuit court. All processes, rules and orders of said court in the exercise of 9 its jurisdiction shall be signed by the clerk thereof, and 10 be directed to the sheriffs of the proper counties, wherein the same are to be executed, and they shall be executed 12 in like manner and with the same effect as processes issuing from the circuit court of said county. And the county 13 14 court of said county shall allow said clerk a compensa-15 tion for his services of four hundred dollars per year in 16 addition to the compensation that may be allowed the clerk of the circuit court of said county.

## §11. Sheriff or deputies to execute all processes in same manner as provided by law as issuing from circuit courts.

The sheriff of Harrison county, and the sheriffs of the 1 several counties in the state, shall, by themselves or their 3 deputies, execute all processes of said court, or issued by the clerks thereof, directed to them respectively and all processes issued by the clerk thereof shall be directed to and executed by them in the same manner as is provided by law as processes issuing from the circuit court or the clerk thereof. And the sheriff of Harrison county shall perform the same duties and services for the intermedi-10 ate court of Harrison county, as he is now by law reguired to perform for the circuit court of said county. 12 And in the execution of the processes, rules and orders 13 of said court, said officers shall have the same powers and likewise be subject to the same liabilities, govern them-15 selves by the same rules and principles of law and the 16 statutes of the state, and be entitled to the same fees as 17 though process issued from the circuit court of said county. And the county court of said county shall allow 18 19 the sheriff of said county for his services hereunder an additional compensation of two hundred dollars per year.

## §11a. Petit jurors impaneled in same manner as for circuit court.

1 The petit juries for said court shall be chosen and im-

- 2 paneled in the same manner as they are chosen and im-
- 3 paneled in the circuit court, and shall receive the same
- 4 compensation.

### §12. Indictments found or pending in circuit court may be certified to intermediate court; recognizance.

- 1 The circuit court of said county may in its discretion
- 2 certify to said intermediate court for trial all indictments
- 3 and prosecutions for felonies, misdemeanors and offenses
- 4 now pending in said circuit court or that may hereafter
- 5 be found by the grand juries impaneled in said circuit
- 6 court; and the said circuit court may in its discretion
- 7 take proper recognizances from the defendant in bailable
- 8 cases, and also from witnesses for the state, for their ap-
- 9 pearance before the said intermediate court.

#### §13. Change of venue.

- 1 A change of venue in any case pending in said court
- 2 may be ordered as provided in chapter sixty-two of the
- 3 code of West Virginia.

#### §14. County court to provide supplies.

- 1 It shall be the duty of the county court of Harrison
- 2 county to provide all record books and other stationery
- 3 that may be necessary for said intermediate court, and
- 4 likewise a seal for the said court; but full faith and credit
- 5 shall be given to the record of said court and certificates
- 6 of its judge and clerk whether the seal of the court be
- 7 affixed thereto or not, in like manner, and with the same
- 8 effect as if the same were records of the circuit court
- 9 similarly authenticated.

#### §15. Cause certified to circuit court; special judge.

- 1 If the judge of said court in his judgment cannot prop-
- 2 erly preside at the hearing of any cause pending therein,
- 3 said cause may be, in his discretion, certified to, and the
- 4 original papers, together with a copy of the orders of the
- 5 court, filed in the circuit court of said county, and the
- 6 cause shall be docketed therein and proceeded with as
- 7 though the cause had originally been brought and pro-
- 8 ceedings therein had in the circuit court. When for any
- 9 cause the judge of said intermediate court is incapable
- 10 of acting, or is absent, a special judge may be elected in

- the same manner as a special judge of the circuit court,
- 12 and be governed in all respects so far as applicable by
- 13 the laws governing special judges of the circuit court,
- 14 and he shall be allowed twenty-five dollars a day to be
- paid out of the county treasury.

#### §16. Cases where appeals allowed to intermediate court concurrent with circuit court.

- 1 Every person sentenced to imprisonment by the judg-
- 2 ment of a justice, or the judgment of the mayor of any
- 3 incorporated city, town or village, in said county, or to
- 4 the payment of a fine of ten dollars or more, shall be
- 5 allowed an appeal, as provided in section ten, article
- 6 eighteen, chapter fifty of the code of West Virginia, to
- 7 the intermediate court of said county, concurrent with the
- 8 circuit court of said county, and all the provisions of said
- 9 section shall apply to said appeal and govern the pro-
- 10 ceedings thereon, and the same shall be proceeded in,
- 11 heard and determined, and with like effect, as is provided
- 12 in said section ten, article eighteen, chapter fifty of the
- 13 code.

8

12

#### §17. Appeals may be allowed, etc.

1 Appeals may be allowed and writs of error and super-2 sedeas awarded to the judgments, decrees and orders of said court, by the circuit court of said county, or the judge 4 thereof in vacation, in the following cases:

- (1) In all civil cases where the matter in controversy 6 exclusive of costs, is of greater value or amount than one hundred dollars, wherein there is a final judgment or order.
- (2) In controversies concerning the title or boundaries of land, the probate of a will, or the appointment of a personal representative, guardian, committee or curator. 11
  - (3) Concerning a mill, road, way, ferry or landing.
- 13 (4) Concerning the right of a corporation, county or district to levy tolls or taxes.
- 15 (5) In any case of quo warranto, habeas corpus, manda-16 mus or prohibition.
- 17 (6) In any case involving freedom or the constitutional-18 ity of a law.

- 19 (7) In any case wherein there is a decree or order dis-20 solving or refusing to dissolve an injunction, or requiring money to be paid, or real estate to be sold, or the possession or title of the property to be changed, or adjudicating the principles of the cause.
- 24 (8) In any case where there is a judgment or order 25 quashing or abating, or refusing to quash or abate on 26 attachment.
- 27 (9) In any case where there is an order granting a new 28 trial or rehearing; and in such cases an appeal may be taken from the order without waiting for the new trial 30 or rehearing to be had.
- 31 (10) In any case when judgment is rendered against 32a defendant in case of a felony or misdemeanor.
- 33 (11) In cases relating to the public revenue, the right 34 of appeal shall belong to the state as well as to the defendant.
- §18. Appeal, writ of error or supersedeas, how obtained; what law to govern proceedings; no appeal allowed in certain cases, unless, etc.
  - 1 Any person who is a party to any such controversy
  - 2 wishing to obtain an appeal, writ of error or supersedeas,
  - 3 in the cases named in the seventeenth section of this act,
  - 4 may present to the circuit court of Harrison county, or
  - the judge thereof in vacation, a petition therefor, and
  - 6 chapter fifty-eight of the code of West Virginia concern-
  - 7 ing appeals to the supreme court of appeals shall, so far
  - 8 as applicable, govern the proceedings on such appeal,
  - 9 writ of error or supersedeas, as to the duties of the peti-

  - 10 tioner, the said court and the clerk thereof: Provided, 11 That no such appeal, writ of error or supersedeas to said
  - 12 court shall be allowed unless the petition therefor be

  - 13 presented in six months from the date of such judgment 14 or order.

#### §19. Appeal, writ of error or supersedeas to be docketed in circuit court; how proceeded in.

- Every appeal, writ of error or supersedeas from said 1
- 2 intermediate court shall be docketed in the circuit court
- 3 of said county, and shall be proceeded with in the same

- 4 manner as appeals, writs of error or supersedeas are
- 5 proceeded in when heard and determined in the supreme
- 6 court of appeals.
- §21. Proceedings in circuit court on appeals, writs of error, etc., duty of clerk of court.
  - The said circuit court, where an appeal, writ of error
  - 2 or supersedeas has been allowed by the said court or
  - 3 the judge thereof in vacation shall, upon the hearing
  - 4 thereof, affirm said judgment or order if there be no
  - 5 error therein prejudicial to the appellant, or reverse the
  - 6 same in whole or in part if erroneous, and the circuit
  - 7 court may retain the case for trial or remand the same
  - 8 back to said intermediate court to be further proceeded
  - 9 in and finally determined. The clerk of said circuit court
  - 10 shall, as soon as practicable, transmit the decision of said
  - 11 circuit court to the clerk of said intermediate court.
- §22. Writ of habeas corpus, power to grant concurrent with that of supreme or circuit court; provisions of law governing.
  - 1 The intermediate court of Harrison county and the
  - 2 judge thereof in vacation shall, concurrent with the
  - 3 supreme court of appeals or the circuit court of said
  - 4 county, or any judge of any circuit court in vacation,
  - 5 grant the writ of habeas corpus ad subjiciendum as pro-
  - 6 vided in article four, chapter fifty-three of the code of
  - West Virginia. All provisions of said article and chapter
  - 8 shall be applicable thereto. The same shall be governed
  - 9 as therein provided. But in no case shall the same be
  - 10 issued by the said intermediate court or the judge there-
  - 11 of in vacation on the application of any person unless
  - 12 he shall by himself, or by someone in his behalf, apply
  - 13 for the same by petition showing by affidavit or other
  - 14 evidence probable cause to believe that he is detained in
  - 15 the county of Harrison without lawful authority.
- §23. Prosecuting attorney or his assistant to attend terms of court; what duties to perform and for what compensation.
  - 1 The prosecuting attorney of Harrison county shall at-

- 2 tend the terms of said intermediate court either by him-
- 3 self or his assistant, and shall perform the duties of his
- 4 office as required by section one, article four, chapter
- 5 seven of the code, and for the compensation therein
- 6 stated and provided, and in addition thereto the county
- 7 court of said county shall allow the said prosecuting at-
- 8 torney four hundred dollars per year, in addition to the
- 9 amount allowed by law to the said prosecuting attorney.

### §24. Certain sections of article eight, chapter seven made applicable.

- 1 Sections three and four, article eight, chapter seven
- 2 of the code of West Virginia shall apply to the inter-
- 3 mediate court of Harrison county and the judge thereof
- 4 in the same manner and to the same extent as they do to
- 5 the circuit court of Harrison county and the judge thereof.

#### §25. Court stenographer appointed; compensation.

- 1 The judge of said intermediate court shall appoint a
- 2 court stenographer for said court, who shall attend the
- 3 terms of said intermediate court and take the evidence
- 4 and transcribe the same when required so to do. For his
- 5 services he shall receive the same compensation and be
- 6 paid in the same manner as stenographers in the circuit
- 7 courts of this state are paid.

#### §26. No grand juries impaneled in circuit court.

- 1 From and after the first term of said intermediate
- 2 court held under this act, no grand juries shall be im-
- 3 paneled in the circuit court, unless the judge of said
- 4 circuit court directs a grand jury to be summoned and
- 5 impaneled at a regular or special term of said court or
- 6 by order entered of record.

#### §27. How contested election determined.

- If the office of judge of said intermediate court be con-
- 2 tested the said contest shall be heard and determined in
- 3 the same manner as the election of judges of the circuit
- 4 courts are determined.

#### §28. How vacancy in office filled.

1 If from any cause the office of judge of said intermediate

- 2 court shall become vacant, the vacancy shall be filled in
- 3 the same manner as in the case of a vacancy in the
- 4 office of judge of the circuit court.

#### §29. Removal of judge from office.

- 1 The judge of said intermediate court may be removed
- 2 from office for the same reasons and in the same manner
- 3 as judges of the circuit courts.

#### §30. Chapter sixty-two of the code made applicable.

- 1 Chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia shall
- 2 apply to the intermediate court of Harrison county and
- 3 to the judge thereof in vacation, in the same manner and
- 4 to the same extent that it does to the circuit court of
- 5 Harrison county, or to the judge thereof in vacation, and
- 6 the same powers may be exercised within the county
- 7 of Harrison by said intermediate court, and the judge
- 8 thereof in vacation, concurrent with the circuit court
- 9 of said county, as provided for in said chapter. All
- 10 examinations, recognizances, warrants of commitment
- 11 and certificates of other proceedings, made returnable to
- 10 11 ' 'I CTT ' 1 1 1 1 1 ' '
- the circuit court of Harrison county under the provisions of said chapter sixty-two may be made returnable like-
- 14 wise to said intermediate court of Harrison county, con-
- 15 current with the circuit court of said county.

#### §31. Chapter fifty-one of the code made applicable.

- 1 Chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia shall
- 2 apply to the intermediate court of Harrison county in
- 3 the same manner and to the same extent that it does to
- 4 the circuit courts of the state.

### §32. In taxation of costs clerk governed by same rules as in circuit court.

- 1 In the taxation of costs in said court the clerk and
- 2 court shall be governed by the same rules and pro-
- 3 visions of law as are provided in the circuit court.

### §33. West Virginia reports and bound acts to be furnished court.

- The West Virginia reports and bound acts of the Legis-
- 2 lature are to be delivered to the said judge of the said

- 3 court in the same manner as they are required to be de-
- 4 livered to the circuit courts of the state.
- §34. Rules to be held in clerk's office in same manner as circuit courts.
  - 1 Rules shall be held for said court in the clerk's office
  - 2 thereof in the same manner with like effect and under the
  - 3 regulations provided by law in respect to circuit courts.
- §35. Upon judgments of court, creditors entitled to liens, etc., to secure or recover same as in circuit court.
  - 1 Upon every judgment of said court the judgment credi-
  - 2 tors shall be entitled to all liens, executions and remedies
  - 3 to secure or recover the same to which they would be en-
  - 4 titled if the same were a judgment of the circuit court of
  - 5 said Harrison county; judgments rendered in said inter-
  - 6 mediate court may be docketed in the judgment lien
  - 7 docket kept in the county clerk's office of any county in
  - 8 like manner and with like effect as other judgments, and
  - 9 executions on said judgments may likewise be docketed
- 10 the same as executions from the circuit court.
- §36. Attachments may be issued by clerk under same regulations as in circuit court.
  - 1 Attachments may be issued by the clerk of said inter-
  - 2 mediate court under the same regulations and in the same
  - 3 cases as attachments are now issued by the clerks of the
  - 4 circuit courts, whenever applicable, and be served in the
  - 5 same manner and with like effect.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect July 1, 1972.
Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 67% day of 1972.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/1/12 Time 9:12a.m.

MAR 6 4 14 PM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA